

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 130593, Version: 0

130593 ORIGINAL

## THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing an easement with Wisconsin Electric Power Company on the Milwaukee Police Department property at 3006 South 27th Street, in the 13th Aldermanic District. This resolution authorizes an easement for underground electrical facilities across a City-owned property.

Whereas, The Department of Public Works ("DPW") is making improvements to South 27th Street and is working with Wisconsin Electric Power Company, doing business as WE Energies, to relocate electrical service along the right-of-way; and

Whereas, WE Energies has requested an easement at Milwaukee Police Department ("MPD") District No. 6 at 3006 South 27th Street to accommodate the relocated underground electrical service, as illustrated in Exhibit A, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File; and

Whereas, MPD has reviewed the proposed easement with DPW and WE Energies and determined that the easement will not interfere with its use of the property; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee ("City") shall not require compensation for the easement because the easement is needed to facilitate the street improvement project; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the easement with Wisconsin Electric Power Company, doing business as WE Energies, at the City-owned property at 3006 South 27th Street is approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the required City officials are authorized to execute the easement document on behalf of the City.

DCD-Real Estate

EMM:bmm 09/04/13/B